THE EXPERIENCE OF CONVERSION FROM DRUG ADDICTION AMONG
SELECTED CHRISTIAN PREACHERS

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Religious and Values Education

MARCO PAOLO P. DIGO

May 2018



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: THE EXPERIENCE OF CONVERSION FROM
DRUG ADDICTION AMONG SELECTED
CHRISTIAN PREACHERS

Author: MARCO PAOLO P. DIGO

Degree: MASTER OF ARTS IN EDUCATION
Major: RELIGIOUS AND VALUES EDUCATION
Date of Completion: May 2018

The focus of this study is to unveil the experience of conversion of
those selected Christian preachers who have been in drug addiction.

The study specifically sought to answer the following questions: 1.
How do the participants describe their experiences of addiction?; 2. How do
the participants describe the process of conversion from addiction?; 3. How
do the participants bring out the experience of conversion from addiction?;
and 4. How can the learnings, themes, and insights be integrated more
adequately in the field of religious education?

The main data came from an in-depth personal interview with the
participants, including their gestures, tones, and feelings while describing the
whole phenomenon. It was supported by an audio recording to avoid
obscurity during the interview process.

This is a qualitative study, wherein the essence of the phenomenon
was abstracted and patterned to Moustakas’ Phenomenological research.
There were a total of five (5) participants who actively participated in the in-

depth interview process. The criteria for choosing the respondents are as



follows: a. at least 18 years old, b. males, c. currently a Christian Preacher,
and d. who have been in drug addiction.

The findings reveal that addicts have a lot of story to tell. They are
victims of the negative circumstances. The pattern of addiction has
something to do with the family curse. In order to help them get rid from
addiction, there is a need to break and cut the pact that binds them. Then,
the primordial element in conversion is the openness of oneself to get in
touch with the inner child. It is an encounter between them and Christ on the

cross, having the same sufferings and pains.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ABSTRACT
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Chapter
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Statement of the Problem
Significance of the Study
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Definition of Terms
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Relevant Analytical/Theoretical Concepts
Conversion Narrative
Spiritual Understanding of Conversion
Psychological Understanding of Conversion
Rehabilitation to Conversion

Synthesis

Page

12
14
15
16

16

19
19
22
29
29

32



3

4

5

METHODOLOGY
Research Design
Co-Researchers
Research Instrument
Ethical Consideration
Data Gathering Procedure
Data Analysis
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Reflective Narratives
Story 1: Preacher A
Story 2: Preacher B
Story 3: Preacher C
Story 4: Preacher D
Story 5: Preacher E
Thematic Reflection
SECOND REFLECTION OF THE NARRATIVES
Eideic Insights on Drug Addiction and Conversion
Symbolic Representation
Creative Synthesis
SUMMARY, IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary

Implications

34

36

36

37

37

40

43

43

52

57

64

68

73

86

131

143

144

157

158



10

Implications to individuation and transformation 158

Integral Transformation 162
Recommendations 165
REFERENCES 169
APPENDICES 175
Appendix A — Sample Questions 175

Appendix B — Informed Consent form 176
Appendix C — Information details 177

Appendix D — Certificate of Consent 179

Appendix E — Review Ethics Committee 180

Appendix F — Sample Drawing of the Symbolic Representation 181
Appendix G — Sample of Transcribed information 182
Appendix H — About the Author 183

Appendix | — Deed of Declaration 184



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure
1 Framework of the Integral transformation from drug addicition

2 Sample drawing of the symbolic representation

3. Sample of transcribed information

11

Page
151
181

182





