## THE EXPERIENCE OF CONVERSION FROM DRUG ADDICTION AMONG SELECTED CHRISTIAN PREACHERS

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Religious and Values Education

MARCO PAOLO P. DIGO

May 2018

## **ABSTRACT**

Title of the Research: THE EXPERIENCE OF CONVERSION FROM

DRUG ADDICTION AMONG SELECTED

**CHRISTIAN PREACHERS** 

Author: MARCO PAOLO P. DIGO

Degree: MASTER OF ARTS IN EDUCATION
Major: RELIGIOUS AND VALUES EDUCATION

Date of Completion: May 2018

The focus of this study is to unveil the experience of conversion of those selected Christian preachers who have been in drug addiction.

The study specifically sought to answer the following questions: 1. How do the participants describe their experiences of addiction?; 2. How do the participants describe the process of conversion from addiction?; 3. How do the participants bring out the experience of conversion from addiction?; and 4. How can the learnings, themes, and insights be integrated more adequately in the field of religious education?

The main data came from an in-depth personal interview with the participants, including their gestures, tones, and feelings while describing the whole phenomenon. It was supported by an audio recording to avoid obscurity during the interview process.

This is a qualitative study, wherein the essence of the phenomenon was abstracted and patterned to Moustakas' Phenomenological research.

There were a total of five (5) participants who actively participated in the indepth interview process. The criteria for choosing the respondents are as

follows: a. at least 18 years old, b. males, c. currently a Christian Preacher, and d. who have been in drug addiction.

The findings reveal that addicts have a lot of story to tell. They are victims of the negative circumstances. The pattern of addiction has something to do with the family curse. In order to help them get rid from addiction, there is a need to break and cut the pact that binds them. Then, the primordial element in conversion is the openness of oneself to get in touch with the inner child. It is an encounter between them and Christ on the cross, having the same sufferings and pains.



## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
TIT	LE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT		2
AP	PROVAL SHEET	4
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	5
TAI	BLE OF CONTENTS	8
Cha	apter	
1	THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
	Introduction	12
	Statement of the Problem	14
	Significance of the Study	15
	Scope and Delimitation of the Study	16
	Definition of Terms	16
2	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	Relevant Analytical/Theoretical Concepts	19
	Conversion Narrative	19
	Spiritual Understanding of Conversion	22
	Psychological Understanding of Conversion	29
	Rehabilitation to Conversion	29
	Synthesis	32

3	METHODOLOGY	
	Research Design	34
	Co-Researchers	36
	Research Instrument	36
	Ethical Consideration	37
	Data Gathering Procedure	37
	Data Analysis	40
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	Reflective Narratives	43
	Story 1: Preacher A	43
	Story 2: Preacher B	52
	Story 3: Preacher C	57
	Story 4: Preacher D	64
	Story 5: Preacher E	68
	Thematic Reflection	73
	SECOND REFLECTION OF THE NARRATIVES	86
	Eideic Insights on Drug Addiction and Conversion	131
	Symbolic Representation	143
	Creative Synthesis	144
5	SUMMARY, IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	Summary	157
	Implications	158

	Implications to individuation and transformation	158
	Integral Transformation	162
	Recommendations	165
REFERE	NCES	169
APPEND	ICES	175
	Appendix A – Sample Questions	175
	Appendix B – Informed Consent form	176
	Appendix C – Information details	177
	Appendix D – Certificate of Consent	179
	Appendix E – Review Ethics Committee	180
	Appendix F – Sample Drawing of the Symbolic Representation	181
	Appendix G – Sample of Transcribed information	182
	Appendix H – About the Author	183
	Appendix I – Deed of Declaration	184

## **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure		Page
1	Framework of the Integral transformation from drug addicition	151
2	Sample drawing of the symbolic representation	181
3.	Sample of transcribed information	182

